

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/15/2018 11:25 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96383-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Rosann Fitzpatrick, WSBA #37092
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue Division, OID No. 91027
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504
(360) 753-5528

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

IV. REASONS WHY THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW.....6

A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision is Consistent with the Plain Meaning of the Bad Debt Tax Credit and Deduction Statutes, as well as Established Case Law.....6

1. The Court of Appeals correctly applied the relevant statutes and tax regulation6

2. The Court of Appeals’ decision is entirely consistent with *Puget Sound*.....10

3. The Court of Appeals properly followed its prior decision in *Home Depot*13

B. Lowe’s’ Petition for Review Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest Meriting Review by this Court15

C. Denying a Sales Tax Refund to Sellers that Do Not Incur Credit Losses on a Retail Sale Does Not Violate Equal Protection19

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Citibank (South Dakota), N.A. v. Dep't of Taxes,
202 Vt. 296, 149 A.3d 149 (Vt. 2016)..... 16

Citifinancial Retail Servs, FSB v. Weiss,
372 Ark. 128, 271 S.W.3d 494 (Ark. 2008) 17

Does v. Wash. State Patrol,
185 Wn.2d 363, 374 P.3d 63 (2016)..... 19

Home Depot USA, Inc. v. Levin,
121 Ohio St.3d 482, 905 N.E.2d 630 (Ohio 2009)..... 17

Home Depot v. Dep't of Revenue,
151 Wn. App. 909, 215 P.3d 222 (2009), *review denied*, 168
Wn.2d 1008 (2010)..... 13, 14

In re Hoffman,
16 F. Supp. 391 (E.D. Pa. 1936)..... 9

Lowe's Home Centers, LLC v. Dep't of Revenue,
___ Wn. App. ___, 425 P.3d 959 (2018)..... passim

Puget Sound Nat'l Bank v. Dep't of Revenue,
123 Wn.2d 284, 868 P.2d 127 (1994)..... passim

Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Roberts,
No. M201402567COAR3CV, 2016 WL 2866141 (Tenn. Ct. App.
May 11, 2016), *application for permission to appeal denied*
(Tenn. Sept. 23, 2016) 16

TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010)..... 13

Statutes

Laws of 2004, ch. 153, § 301..... 18

Laws of 2010, 1 st Spec. Sess., ch 23, §§ 1501-03	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.54i (October 1, 2007).....	17
RCW 82.02.210(3).....	8
RCW 82.04.4284	7, 8, 19
RCW 82.04.4284(1).....	6
RCW 82.08.010(1)(a)	7
RCW 82.08.037.....	passim
RCW 82.08.037(1).....	6
RCW 82.32.180	5
Texas Tax Code 151.246(c) (Oct. 1, 1999)	17
Wis. Stat. § 77.585 (July 2, 2013).....	17

Rules

RAP 13.4(b).....	20
------------------	----

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.166-1(a)	6, 9
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-1(c)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-1(e)	6
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-2.....	9
26 C.F.R. § 1.166-9(a)	10
WAC 458-20-196(2)(a)	8, 10

Other Authorities

Fiscal Note for S.B. 5910, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017)..... 18, 19

S.B. 5910, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017)..... 18

S.B. 5910, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess., § 2(8) (Wash. 2017) 18

Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, § 320.C 9
